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Emergency Contact 

The Ministry of Home and Cultural Affairs will be working from home during the lockdown period. 

Please contact the following Officials for urgent/emergency services: 

Department  Focal Person  Contact Details  

Department of Civil 

Registration & 

Census 

Thinley Wangchuk, Choeku 

Wangchuk,  

Pema Letho 

(Chief Civil Registration & 

Census Officers) 

Phone # 17853299/17565338/17882517 

 

email address: thinleyw@mohca.gov.bt  

                     cwangchuk@mohca.gov.bt 

                      pletho@mohca.gov.bt  

Department of 

Culture 

Utsha Gurung  

Dy. Chief Conservation Officer  

Sonam Yangden 

Chief Librarian  

Tshering Choki, Program 

Officer 

Tshering Zangmo T.  

Principal, RAPA 

Phone#17604085/17117233/17957554/ 

17745501 

email address: 

                    utshagurung@mohca.gov.bt  

                    syangden@mohca.gov.bt  

                    tchoki@mohca.gov.bt 

                     tzangmot@mohca.gov.bt  

 

Department of 

Disaster 

Management 

Pema Singye/ Thinley 

Norbu/Yang Dorji (Chief 

Program Officers) 

Phone# 17118690/17303084/17650223 

email address:  psingye@mohca.gov.bt 

                         thinleyn@ddm.gov.bt 

                        yangdorji@mohca.gov.bt 

Department of 

Immigration 

https://www.doi.gov.bt/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Focal-for-

Immigration-Services.pdf 

Department of Law 

& Order 

Sangay Choden  

(Explosives Regulation Div.) 

Chuki  

(Security Clearance Section) 

Phone# 77733634/ 17606538 

email address: sangayc052@gmail.com  

chukiwlo@hotmail.com  

Department of 

Local Governance 

Kinley Tenzin, Chief Program 

Officer 

Phone# 17817585 

email address: ktenzin@mohca.gov.bt 

Finance Division Nim Zam  

Sr. Finance Officer  

Sonam Choden  

Procurement Officer  

Phone# 17305571/17481536 

email address: nzam@mohca.gov.bt  

                        sonamc@mohca.gov.bt  

 

Policy and Planning 

Division 

Karma W. Tashi, Chief 

Planning Officer 

Phone# 17633759 

Email address: kwtashi@mohca.gov.bt 

ICT Division Sangay Wangdi, Chief ICTO Phone# 17429119  

email: swangdi@mohca.gov.bt 

Human Resource 

Division 

Pelden Zangmo, Chief HRO Phone# 17661896 

email address: hrd@mohca.gov.bt  

We will continue to work-from-home for our regular services. 

Human Resource Division, Directorate Services 
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